

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERISTON WILSON,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

SAMANTHA J. KUHN
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
SAMANTHA_KUHN@FD.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Judgment at Issue	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions and Federal Rule Involved	2
Statement of the Case and Proceedings	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. Fifth Circuit precedent violates <i>Huddleston</i> and Rule 404(b).....	9
II. Significant and pervasive circuit conflict has developed around the Fifth Circuit's <i>per se</i> rule and the proper application of Rule 404(b).	13
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle to address the issue presented.	17
Conclusion.....	18
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	iv, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 990 F.2d 119 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 822 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978)	4, 5, 7, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 901 F.3d 455 (4th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Bermea</i> , 30 F.3d 1539 (5th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 80 F.3d 1025 (5th Cir. 1996)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 760 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 923 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Cockrell</i> , 587 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2009)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 816 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 990 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 891 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 961 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Mendez</i> , 752 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 975 F.2d 1035 (4th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Horner</i> , 853 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Martinez-Mercado</i> , 919 F.3d 91, 101 (1st Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 431 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 732 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 857 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Parziale</i> , 947 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 619 F.2d 379 (5th Cir. 1980)	11, 12, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Rutkoske</i> , 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 804 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2015)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 860 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Tennison</i> , 13 F.4th 1049 (10th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Torres-Chavez</i> , 744 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Zeuli</i> , 725 F.2d 813 (1st Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 709 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
------------------------	---

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	ii, iv, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
